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L0l APPLICATION N2 AP 5086

Dated QOctober 18, 1Y /46
Received January 23, 19 47
Granted February 14, 19 47

MEMBERSHIP N2 5086

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

B8

8 RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

gE A Name of applicant. . .. .. Birch Duggan Easterwood ¥ . Chapter Fort Worth ... . .

‘Eg B d4ddress of applicant. . . .. 202-303. Bewley. Building,. .Fort .Worth,.Texes..............

g% C  Adpplicant propoesed by. . . Edward .L.. Wilson.......... and. ... Jos. .J. Patterson........
éi D  Adpplication received with check for $.. 10,00 . on. ... ... ... . ... ... January 23, 1947,
% é E  Application returned for correction. ... ............. ... i ! 19 .
fﬁj E F  Adpplication in due order om .. ...... .. ... ... .. ... i e Janusry 30, 1947,
é z Record of registration, Form 839, Sent(Tex..) .J an e29y. .19 LT Receivedebruary 6, 1947 .
u:c: i G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

= E (a) Form 811, reasonable time endingon. .. .................... 19...,0n 19

% é (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on. .................... 19..., on 19

E % Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapteron................ .. January 30, 1947,
% % | Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

Zc oxhaapplivaiamhadoniod received on. ... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... Janusry 23, 19 47
é i:% J No report from chapter executive committee on. .. ...............cc..0.... 19

é g K A4pplication sent to The Board of Examinerson......................... February €, 19 47
Z3 L The Board of Examiners reported on application on. .. ... ............... February 6, 19 7.
é‘é M Applicant admitted onm............ ... ... iiiiiieaains February 14, 19 47.
% E N  Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

w % BO PIOPOSEIS O ... ... ..o eee e e et anniiiere e February 14, 19 4.
T O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §. ... ... ... ...

returned to applicant om. .. . ... ... ... ... ... ... 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Birch Duggen Easterwood
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Fort Worth Chapter.

Date February 14, g9 47 .QMMM"_QQD(&M.@E“

Secretary

(n)




APPLICATION N2 & 0 96

ORIGINAL

File this original with The Secretary of
The American Institute of Architects.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is Bireh Duggan Easterwood .
g'%afé;?kz; 2.1ama natural ciizen of United States of America
. 3. My legal residence is in the City of Fort Worth s
County of Tarrant Stateof Texas .
4 yme wither 4, My address in The Institute records will be (office)
” ‘Number 302303 Stirer Bawley Building
Cisy Fort Worth » Stae  Texas

s i"‘;,ﬂ{;l';" 5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as & precticing architect,

architect, a teach-
¢1, a public ofi-

cidl, ete. 6. 1 desire to be a member of the Fort Worth Chapter.

7. 1 declare that I have read the by-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The Amer-
ican Institute of Architects, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations
thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby agree and declare that, if admitted
to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws and Prin-

ciples of Professional Practice.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named. I
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.
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9. I enclose my check for § 10,00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my
understanding that if for any reason I am not admitted to membership all of said amount will
be returned to me, except five dollars which The Institute will retain as an examination fee.

Date dectober 18 19 46 . it SNy & bt _______

s

I . i A5 B b, E
BT Janrl. T




STATISTICS

10.. Date of birth January 2, 1888 Place of birth Alexandria, Alabama

11. T am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:

(State or States) By Examination (State or States) By Exemption
Texas
i
; (a) Ihold a Certificate No. ......._. of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.
\ Serial Number 202 - Texas State Board of Architectural Examiners.
| EDUCATION - -

12. I attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

High Sehool

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

Milton W. Scott & Co. Waco, Texas 1915-1916
(Mr. Scott now deceased)

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official

or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

Texas - Birch D, Easterwood, Architect 1916 - 1831

Texas - BQgh D, Easterwood & Son 1931 - 1944
(My som became a member of the firm)

Texas - Easterwood & Easterwood 1944 -
(We now have two offices, one in Waco, Texas and
one in Fort Worth, Texas. Upon opening the second
office the name of the firm was changed as above.)

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from
16. Junior of Institute from
17. Associate of Chapter from to
18. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
organizing of society
19. Member of State Association in Texas Society of Arch. from / to 1946

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have kno e applicant for é years. I have known the applicant for < years.

Signed

Address ] f jr

: &,{l’ 10 Pl A S ‘ g
chd S AP S v C gt

R gd A M e . . 4 A et

B | 3 (7}:% P A L B

Note: The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.

(o 33 WMP/




o
0
[o%
o
[&]
o
[0
Ko}
L
°
b4
=
c
(o]
2]
[0}
(%]
[e]
2
>
o
>
©
2
[72]
g
. O
C
i)
©
S
£
o
Ke)
£
=
o
[T
%)
w
=
T
(@]
x
<
%)
}—
(@]
|
=
T
(@]
o
<
[T
(@)
w
'_
)
=
'_
%)
z
4
P4
O
o
w
=
<
w
T
'_

©
o
o
o
N
O
o
=
[e]
L
o
£
c
[7)
=
P4
o
>
<
i~
e
o
P
2
o)
z
0
I
N~
-
o
o)
=
=
O
s
<
<
<
)
<
=
IS
o
=
c
K]
7]
£
€
=
o)
aQ
c
o)
=
=
H
-
>
o
<
E=
3
il
(9]
<
L
=
>
a
=
o
o
Q
2
o
>
o

~

FORT WORTH CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
810 Dan Waggoner Building
FORT WORTH 2, TEXAS

January 20, 1947

r. Alexsnder C. Rovinson, III, Sscretary
ne Americen Institute of Architects

741 Nevw Yorlk Avenue, N. 7,

Yoehineton 6, D. C.

[ G

“

Dazr ¥r. Robinson:

I an
D. Eeetervood
Iﬂ‘—‘%m fam R
Yolfe = ;

. vir. Jackson B. Atkinson,

<r, Howerd C.
v, Jomes C. Buchesnen, Jr., acted on and

1

. e
annroved the Fort Yorth Chenser, Anericen Institute
of Arciiitects, for corporate membershin of the American

Institute of Arcnitects.

Yours vers Lryly

Ronwert P. olty, dJdr.,. Sedret.ryv
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CMERICAN
ARCHITECTS

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THB OcTtacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF
-Birch. Duggan Esterwood, . Fart Worth, Tex.

(Name of Applicant)

** Bircl a
SECRETARY, Birch D, Easterwood

Boarp oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Dallas, Texsas
Addrese

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant. for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date January 29’ 19 47 ..... Qﬂju‘, ausclae C : Q‘OM‘M%“

Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Te

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination ?......ccceeoceereeunnnd or by exemption? Tes
3. What was the scope of the examination?....Applicent registered under Division "B" - of

lew,

4. What was the period of the examination?............... days. Written examination hours; Oral examina-

tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

AP N°
5086

Date.. 3. February 1947 Texas State Board of Architectural Examiners

(Name of Board)

**% Correct spelling




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COPY

o zﬂhmish&gummmmm
on_for membership im The Institute was acted on favorsbly by
The Bokrd of Pirectors and that you were aduitted to

afnm he mtau,‘ “

xmmm mmmt. eﬁ‘iu io t%your servics to the
sxtont of Lta powers, ,

C%ne pal.ta&u Mt&nmiﬁuu of The Mﬁﬁmm
od largely froi problams srising withis the ehapters. By taking

an acitve pert in your Onapter affairs, you will mtrlbnhtath.
advancenand of the -odbjesta of The inspitote and will incrsase the
benefite 10 be . derived from Institute mesbership.

Ko bespesk your sctive gooperetion.
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Sinoerely yours,
. @ﬁ‘!v’ﬂ IR TS A0 :‘:'ﬂf“a{:z;&s;%:m:‘? 4
 Searetmyy.

Aﬂhn’kp

My, nm mm Momed, A‘I.A.
302302 Bevley Bullding
Fort Worth, Texss

CC to Proposers: Mr. Edward L, Wilson, A.l.4.
dr. Joseph J. Patterson, A.lI.A.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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BIRCH D, EASTERWOOQD KENNETH V. EASTERWOOD
BEWLEY BLDG. e SERVICE MUTUAL BLDG.
FT. WORTH, TEXAS R WACO, TEXAS

EASTERWOOD & EASTERWOO
ARCH ITEEFYE * s,

WACD - FORT WORTH
TEXAS

February 19, 1947

1
;!

‘2 W4 02834 I

)
A

i

e r
WO

Mr. Alexander C. Robinson, Secretary
The American Institute of Architects,
Washington, D. C.

Sy (RO LR

G104 LIH2UY 0 RRE
NV

Dear Sir:

I wich to thank you for your letter of
February l4th advising me of the approval of my
membership in the Institute. I hope that I shall
always merit the good will and confidence of the
Institute.

I will meet with the local Chapter next
Monday, February 24th.

Sincerely yours,

Dokl A Errriil

Bireh D. Easterwood

BLCE:cra

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon - 1735 New York Avenue, N.W. - Washington 6, D. C.

To The Board of Directors January 10, 1961
The American Institute of Architects
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen: REPORT OF THE NATIONAL JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, A.I.A.
Re: Fort Worth Chapter, A.I.A. vs,
Birch D. Easterwood, A,T.A.

Charge: Violation of Mandatory Rules #3 and #15 -
"3. An Architect shall not knowingly compete with another
Architect on a basis of professional charges, nor use do-
nation as a device for obtaining competitive advantage.'

“15. An Architect shall at no time act in a manner detri-
mental to the best interests of the profession."”

Appearances at the Hearing:

There were no appearances.

National Judiciary Committee:

Present : Eugene F. Kennedy, Jr., F.,A.I.A., Chairman
Herman Charles Light, A.I.A., Past Chairman
Irving Smith, F.A.I.A.
Edward L. Wilson, F.A.I.A.

Facts and Discussion:

During the latter part of October 1959, the Commissioners of the Court of
Tarrant County, Texas, interviewed 14 Architects in connection with the pro-
posed County Criminal Courts Building, after having issued an invitation to
submit "bids.'" All but two of the interviewed Architects stated their fees
at 6% which is considered normal for this type of work in the area. One of
the two proposed a fee of 5%7 which he later withdrew, substituting a fee of
6%. The other, Mr. Birch D. Easterwood, A.I.A., quoted a fee of 4%%. He
subsequently was awarded the work.

The "Fort Worth Press" of October 26, 1959, in an article commenting on the
proposed building, stated in part:

"Judge Simpson also told Commissioners that Architect Birch D.
Easerwood had submitted the lowest bid for designing plans for
the addition and supervising construction. Mr. Easterwood
agreed to do the work for 437 of the cost of building it. Judge
Simpson said most Architects wanted 6%....c00ee."




Page 2 of the Judiciary Committee’s Report is omitted due to confidentiality of evidential statements in

judiciary hearings.

90002 O 'UOIBUIUSEA ‘MN "9AY HIOA MON GELL ‘SSAIYOIY VIV SY) Wolj uojssiwiad usium Inoyim paysiignd Jo ‘pajonb
‘paidogai aq 0} JoN “Ajuo sesodind Apnis Jo uonewojul 04 SIAIHOYY SLOILIHOHY 40 ILNLILSNI NYOIMIAY JHL
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Report of The National Judiciary Committee Page #2
Re: Fort Worth Chapter, A.I.A. vs. Birch D. Easterwood, A.I1.A.

Following the appearance of the above article, another Architect, during

a casual meeting with Mr. Easterwood, entered into a conversation concern-
ing his fee. This Architect claims that Mr. Easterwood made the following
remarks '"in substance":

"I am tired of never getting any of the City or County work and

I made up my mind to get this job. I found out that someone had
made a 4-7/8% bid as well as a 5% proposal, so I bid 4%%. I just
made ‘3p ay mind that if a low bid is what it would take to get the
worlk - then that is what I was going to quote."

The other Architect states that he then mentioned to Easterwood that this
procedure was unethical and that charges could be filed against him. Easter-
wood is reported as saying:

"No one ever told me about that. I haven't been to the meetings,

to begin with. I don't give a God damn what the Chapter does -

I'm tired of being kicked around and never getting any of this

public work. The Chapter can go to hell insofar as I am concerned."

In his digest of defense Mr. Easterwood denies that he made such statements;
that he did not use the expression "God damn,' nor that he said the Chapter
could go to "hell." He also denies that he tried to cut under the '"bids"
of other Architects and claims the fee he quoted to be fair and reasonable
for the work involved, inasmuch as (he claims) the "supervision and cost
thereof was to be borne by the County......."

A review of the Agreement between Easterwood and the Commissioners fails

to uphold his contention concerning the cost of supervision. Article #l - 3
"The Architects Services' - states: '"The Architect's professional services
consist of the necessary conferences, the preparation of preliminary studies,
working drawings, specifications, large scale and full-size detail drawings,
for architectural structural, plumbing, heating, electrical, jail cells, and
other mechanical work; assistance in the drafting of forms of proposals and
contracts; the issuance of certificates of payment; the general adminis-
tration of the business and supervision of the Work." In addition, the
Agreement provides that the Architect shall furnish the site survey and pay
for borings, test pits and other tests if required.

Mr. Easterwood's reference to supervision probably relates to the Clerk-of-
the-Works or "Project Inspector" as he 1s termed, whose salary is to be paid
by the Owner.

Further, in a notarized statement submitted on behalf of Mr. Easterwood, a
third party who was present during the conversation reported above, gives
his own version of the remarks made by Easterwood. While this version is
not strictly parallel to that reported by the "other Architect,”" there is
enough similarity of the substance to lend credulance to the first.

The Regional Judiciary Committee finds a prima facie case of violations of
Rules #3 and #15.




BcH D. EastErwoob, A. 1. A. KENNETH V. EASTERWOOD, A. 1. A.
522 NEL P. ANDERSON BLDG. VALLEY MILLs Roap
S Fort WORTH, TEXas Waco, TEXAS

EASTERWOOD & EASTERWOOD

ARCHITECTS
WACO - FORT WORTH
TEXAS

April 2, 1962

The American Institute of Architect
1735 New York Ave.
N. W. Washington 6, D. C.

Gentlemen:

I paid last years dues by check. I have not received
a receipt.

I would like to pay this years dues but I have not
received notice of the 1962 dues.

Thanks for your early attention, to this.

Yours truly, P

Birch D. Easterwood

BDE:gb

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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May 3, 1962

Mr. Birch D. Easterweeod
522 Neil P. Anderson Bldg.
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr. Easterwood;

Please accept our sincere apology for not answering
your letter of April 2nd befere thisg time.

Enclosed please find a duplicate 1962 dues invoice
and receipt for payment of your 1961 Institute dues.

According to eur records you are under suspension for
unprofessional conduct and therefore no membership
card will be sent to you until this suspension has
ended, but dues are required during this period.

If there are any questions, please let us know.

Sincerely yours,

Connie M. Filos, Supervisor
Accounting Department

CMF/

Encs:




January 16, 1963

\ Confidential
@ Mrs. 7. Z. Ramm, Executive Secretary

Fort Worth Chapter, AIA
P. 0. Box 9614
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mrs. Hamm:

Under date of January 11, 1961, the corporate membexship
of Birch D. Easterwood, an assigned member of the Fort
Worth Chapter, was suspended for a pericd of two years
for unprofessional conduct.

That period of suspension expired on January 11, 1963, and
we wish to advise him, as soon as possible, of the lifting
of this suspension and the restoration of his corporate
wembership to good standing.

Bis regular 1962 Institute dues are paid, and the Controllex's
Office is in correspondence with him relative to a possible
obligation for 1962 supplementary dues, which should be cleared
up soon.

In the meantime we need to have certification on behalf of
the Fort Worth Chapter that Mr. Easterwood is in good stand-
‘ing therein, with all 1962 dues paid.

It will be appreciated {f you will send me this information
at your flrst opportunity.

With appreciation of your cooperation,

Sincerely yours,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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{(Miss) Florencs H., Gervais
Head, Membership Department
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January 29, 1963

identis

Mr. Birch D. Easterwood, ALA
522 Neil P. Anderson Building
Port Worth, Texas

Daar Mr. Easterwood:

This is to advise you that the period of your suspension
48 a corporste membey of The Mmerican Iastitute of Archi-
tects, ita Fort Worth Chapter, and the Texas Bociety of
Architects expired on Januvary 11, 1963,

We regret, however, that it is not possidle to advise
you that your membership has been restored to good mtand-
ing, with all rights, and privileges of corporate member-
ship due to the fact that you are indebted for cues for
several years to the Fort Worth Chspter to which you are
assigned,

If you will give that matter your attention, upon advice
that the dues are paid in full, we shall be in & position
to restors your msmbership to good standing.

Yours sincerely,

.
- / VY
S /
RN ek

William B. Scheick, AIA
Exscutive Divector

WRS/g

Coples to the Secretary, Fort Worth Chapter, AIA
" Texas Bociety of Architects,AlA
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Mr. Birch D. Essterwood, AIA
322 Neil P. Andsrson Building
Port Worth, Texas

Dear Nr. Easterwaod:

On behalf of Mr. Ssheick I am writing with regavd ¢
your 1@::;-“ sotation at the bottom of copy of u:
Scheick's letter to you of Janusry 29th.

ihmn:htyauﬁuhslu:ammmum

Mmmmmmmmm&zos.-ﬁ:u
of the smount due. A copy of this letter i{s being

mta:hlunmyoftmehpm.ﬂﬁthmmt
mhmnfthmtef“slmamm

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence R. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Copy to the Secretary, Fort Worth Chapter, AlA

FPlease send Mr. Easterwood dues bill;
and we should appreciate hearing from you
1f and when he makes payment therefor.

"

;;f“w‘ o pa s v"“:“"t* fo o

D




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

0

B ) (
oy o

1.1..1. F sS4 F ﬂﬁ/ﬁ*ﬁ{ﬂ&ﬂ/ﬂtﬁf ﬁfzif&!’i I?.i\?

A arm 37 "

2000-—7-15-57 .\ J

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 New York AvenuEg, N.W., WasHingToxN 6, D.C.
Ofhce of The Secretary
NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF MEMBERSHIP
To Mr. Birch D. Easterwood, AIA _March 13, 1963

522 Neil P. Anderson Building Date
Fort Worth, Texas

Advice of payment for your indebtedness for dues to the ... Port Worth -
Chapter of The Institute has been received, and your suspension has been lifted as of the
date of this notice. The Board is gratified that you have E)een able to do this and assures
you of its continued good wishes,

Notice of the restoration of your membership has been given to the chapter and state

organization of which you are a member,

Copy of this Official Notice is being sent to the following:

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

........................................... Mr. Robert Chambers........... Secretary
________________________________________________________ Fort MWorth . Chapter, ALA,
___________________________________________ Mr. Victor G. Probst . .. ., Secretary

e Texas State Organization, A.LLA.
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MATLR

MAMAGER, MIMBE®SRIHIP PROSCDUNCTO

Teor A

ACRICAN INSTITUTE OF ARciTEnTs

7 s 3
JR5 MEW vonrK AVENUE, e W, ,

WASHINGTON, s G. 20006

NEAR MISS MARX:

CHAPYENR As b, A, QUALEIIY FOR MEIMPELGHIS CMERITUS.

ADV IS LR IF THD FOLLLOWMING MIMEERES OF THE FODT WORTH

B
4

IN REGARDS 70 YOUR LETTER Oatrn F peermpre 1966 1o ve. F. we
DICBY=R0RKERTS;  HE HAC RFTIRE FR0M ACTIVE PRAGTIGE, HAD BEEN

H MEMR
OF pGE

-

FROIN GOODSTANDIME ~or DO vpARS, AMD WiLL BE 65 YEARS
i mancn 1067 mn, ppensanaecpTR EXPRESSED IS DESIRE

TO STAY N THE BUOTIVUTT AS A 1Mopmir EMER L TUD.

ey ol N
T MR, BIRCH D, ASTFRWOOD 18 80 v =sare ar por

DF  TH 1
in 196
AND IS

N

MEMPF D

AND BEFN A MEMBER T
FENDED FROM FTHE IMSTITUTE
HE DAY T RAS DUTE DURING SUSPENSION

AGAIN A MOMBER In QODODST MNEG, HIEZ HMAR REOQUIEGTEDR FOR

& CEAPTOR SO 1()}1!’3)3' ‘ﬁé"" WAS BUS

I rom P veaps

A

SHAP TMTRITUS,

MB L, W,

HAS BE
0F AGE

AND WA

SINORAnLY

FCORT WCRTH OHAPTE
AMERECAN INSTITUTE

Ba JOANSOM, S8R, MAD POYIOCN U090 ACTIVE PRACTIOCR. MHE ’

FN A& MEMBER OF Todg cusat —o cgucs 1908 sanp witn ar 69 vesgs
i ooy 1967, me 18 now b fERT TO THE SHAPTER, TeSeAe

EHINETON Fon His 1905 nung,

?

OF ARCHITERTD

7 1 a
%i}@1‘ A élﬁéi“ymﬂi/

[Archivist's transcription of third paragraph:

"Mr. Birch D. Easterwood is 80 years of age and been a member
of this chapter since 1948. He was suspended from the Institute
in 1961 for 2 years. He paid his back dues during suspension
and is again a member in good standing. He has requested for
membership emeritus."]
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon e 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. ® Washington 6, D. C. ® EXecutive 3-7050

Pebruary 14, 1967

Mrs. Charles Adams, Exec.~Sacretary
Fort Worth Chapter, AIA

Post Office Bex 9614

Fort Worth, Texss

Desxr Mrs. Adams:
This is in xrespouse to your lettear dated Pebmmry 8, 1967.

(1) Nr. Dighy-Roberts will be sligible for Membership
Emeritus in March. PFleass have hinm executs the enclosed
wmueltim tm and return it to this o!!m

{2) WNr. Birch D. Easterwsod slso qualifies for thia change (-,
in status and & form is enclosed for him to f£1l1 out
and return to us,

€(3) Mr. J. B. Johnson's membarship was terminsted for
non-paymsnt of 1966 Instlitute dues, effsctive Degember 31,
1966. If he wishes to apply for Membership Emeritus,(for
whish he appsars te be siigible), the Fert wrthChapter
mmt recommsnd that his termination be cancelled sad his
1966 delinquent dues bs waived; otherwise ths termination
will stand.

Mageipt of the applications will saable us to preseat thease

status seses to the Becrsimry of the Instituts for bhis

congideration and actiem,

Sheuld you bave further questions ragardimg the above, plesse
don't hesitate to let us kmew.

Simcerely yours,

Matsy Weir Qolate

-‘.\"‘ﬂ-n.




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon @ 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. @ Washington 6, D. C. ® EXecutive 3-7050

October 10, 1967

Mrs. Charles Adams, Exec.-Secty. I
Fort Worth Chapter, AIA |
P. O. Box 9614

Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mrs. Adawms:

To date we have not received Mr. Birch n.thcmod'n
application for Membership Emeritus. R

It would be most unfortumate if his cerp}rate membership
were terminated for nonpayment of Institute dues while

he is eligible for Membership Bmeritus. This could easily
bappen though and probably will unless ke sends us the
application by or shortly after Decesmber 3lst.

We wonder {f you will be good emough to follow up on the
matter. Another set of forms are enclosed in case he
misplaced those you sent to him previously. 1If you
prefer that we write him, just let us know and we shall
do so.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Menbership Procedures

©
=}
S
S
5%
O
[a]
c
S
L
o)
£
<
(2]
=
Z
o
>
<
4
S
S
>
2
[}
=z
[T}
g
N~
=
73
o
=
e
[8]
=4
<
<
<
©
L
£
IS
S
=
C
kel
(2]
£
£
=
o}
o
C
7}
=
c
2
=
>
o
L
=
3
o
@
<
]
s}
>3
o
.
o
o
o}
2
s}
>
T

o
0
[o%
o
[&]
o
[0
Qo
L
gs]
b4
=
c
(o]
2]
[0}
(%]
[e]
g
>
o
>
©
2
[72]
g
o
C
i)
©
S
1
o
Ke)
£
=
o
[T
%)
w
=
T
(@]
x
<<
%)
}—
(@]
|
=
T
(@]
o
<
[T
(@)
w
'_
)
=
'_
%)
z
4
P4
O
o
w
=
<
w
T
'_




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

\0!
W

FORT WORTH CHAPTER

E MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

P OST OFFICE BOX 961 4
FORT WORTH TEXAS 76107

Vi October 30, 1967

Miss Maugzga\Ma{f:;%é1?i<:
Manager, Membershp. Procedures

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Miss Marx:

In reply to your letter of October 10, 1967, regarding Mr. Birch
D. Fasterwood and the application for Memberghip Emeritus, the

Executive Committee of the Fort Worth Chapte “has conside
the matter and has decided not to recommend . Easterwood for
this membership. o

Sincerely,

Olantes ¥,

Charles H. Kelley
Secretary

CHK : mw
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